

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: BVI800-BT

Cutlery & crockery rack - 620mm - Table model



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Cutlery and Crockery Rack 620mm Table Model BVI800 BT

1. General Information

Thank you for purchasing the Cutlery and Crockery Rack 620mm Table Model BVI800 BT. This manual provides essential information regarding the use, maintenance, and safety of your product to ensure optimal performance and longevity.

2. Safety Information

- General Safety: The use of this product must be in accordance with the manufacturer's guidelines to prevent accidents.
- Installation: Ensure that the rack is installed on a stable, flat surface to avoid tipping.
- Handling: Exercise caution when moving the rack. Always use two hands to prevent injury.
- Hygiene: Regularly clean the rack to prevent unsanitary conditions.
- Use Only for Intended Purpose: The rack is designed solely for holding cutlery and crockery. Do not use for other purposes.
- Heat Resistance: Keep away from direct heat sources; the rack is not heat resistant.
- Child Safety: Ensure children are supervised when around the product to prevent accidents.

3. Product Overview and Specifications

- Model: BVI800 BT
- Dimension: 620mm
- Material: High-quality plastic
- Color: Grey
- Load Capacity: Up to 30 kg
- Application Suitable for: Commercial kitchen environments

4. Setup and Installation

1. Location: Choose a stable, dry area with enough space for rack operation.
2. Unboxing: Carefully remove the rack from packaging. Check for any damages and contents.
3. Assemble the Rack: Align the side panels and base securely. Ensure all connectors are placed correctly.
4. Leveling: Use adjustable feet (if available) to level the rack.
5. Safety Check: Ensure the rack is stable and all components are secured before use.

5. Operation

1. Load the Rack: Place cutlery and crockery in designated sections. Make sure they do not exceed the load capacity.
2. Securing Items: Ensure all items are properly inserted to avoid slippage.
3. Transporting Rack: If you need to transport, lift both ends using two hands. Do not drag.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Daily Cleaning: Use warm soapy water and a soft cloth to clean the rack after use.
- Deep Cleaning: Monthly, soak the rack in a solution of vinegar and water for deep sanitation.
- Inspect for Damage: Regularly check for wear and tear, especially on load-bearing areas.

7. Troubleshooting

- Issue: Rack Slips or Falls
 - Solution: Ensure rack is set up on a flat surface and all components are securely attached.
- Issue: Discoloration from Stains
 - Solution: Use a gentle bleaching solution diluted with water. Avoid harsh chemicals.

8. Disposal

When disposing of the Cutlery and Crockery Rack, ensure it is done in an environmentally friendly manner following local regulations. Disassemble if necessary for easier recycling.

9. Contact

For further inquiries or support, reach out to our customer service:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Phone Number: 0800 7000 220
- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for choosing our product. We hope you enjoy using the Cutlery and Crockery Rack 620mm Table Model BVI800 BT!

DE DEUTSCH

Produktanleitung für das Besteck- und Geschirrgestell, 620 mm, Tischmodell BVI800-BT

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Das Besteck- und Geschirrgestell BVI800-BT ist ein hochwertiges Produkt, das entwickelt wurde, um die Reinigung und Aufbewahrung von Besteck und Geschirr in gewerblichen Küchen zu optimieren. Es ist aus robustem Material gefertigt und gewährleistet eine lange Lebensdauer.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Allgemeine Sicherheit: Bitte die Bedienungsanleitung vor der Verwendung sorgfältig lesen.
- Betriebsbereich: Nur in gewerblichen Küchen verwenden.
- Elektrische Sicherheit: Das Gerät muss an eine geerdete Steckdose angeschlossen werden, um elektrische Schläge zu vermeiden.
- Mechanische Sicherheit: Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gestell stabil steht und nicht kippen kann.
- Hygienesicherheit: Vor der Nutzung gründlich reinigen, um Bakterien zu vermeiden.
- Benutzersicherheit: Nur von autorisiertem Personal bedienen.

3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

- Modellnummer: BVI800-BT
- Maße: 620 mm
- Material: Robustes Kunststoffmaterial
- Farbe: Blau
- Kapazität: Platz für bis zu 30 Besteckteile
- Gewicht: 5 kg

4. Einrichtung und Installation

1. Verpackung öffnen: Das Besteck- und Geschirrgestell vorsichtig aus der Verpackung nehmen.
2. Standort wählen: Wählen Sie einen stabilen, ebenen Untergrund in der Nähe des Spülbeckens.
3. Montage: Das Gestell benötigt keine speziellen Montageschritte, es ist betriebsbereit.
4. Überprüfung: Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gestell level ist und keine instabilen Teile aufweist.

5. Bedienung

- Platzieren Sie das Geschirr und Besteck gleichmäßig im Gestell.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Geschirr nicht über den Rand des Gestells ragt, um Beschädigungen zu vermeiden.
- Nach der Benutzung das Gestell vor der Lagerung leeren und reinigen.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Das Gestell regelmäßig mit warmem Seifenwasser abwischen.
- Verwenden Sie bei Bedarf eine weiche Bürste, um hartnäckige Rückstände zu entfernen.
- Trocknen Sie das Gestell nach der Reinigung gründlich ab, um Wasserflecken zu vermeiden.

7. Fehlersuche

- Problem: Das Gestell steht uneben.
 - Lösung: Überprüfen Sie den Untergrund auf Unebenheiten und passen Sie den Standort an.
- Problem: Besteck passt nicht richtig.
 - Lösung: Überprüfen Sie die Anordnung, um sicherzustellen, dass es gleichmäßig verteilt ist.

8. Entsorgung

- Entsorgen Sie das Gestell gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften für Kunststoffabfälle.
- Bitte beachten Sie, dass das Produkt nicht in den regulären Hausmüll gehört.

9. Kontakt

Bei Fragen oder Anregungen wenden Sie sich bitte an:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Telefonnummer: 0800 7000 220
- Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Product Manual for Cutlery and Crockery Rack 620mm Table Model BVI800-BT

1. Algemeen Informatie

Dank u voor de aankoop van de Cutlery and Crockery Rack 620mm Table Model BVI800-BT. Dit product is ontworpen om efficiënt en veilig om te gaan met uw bestek en serviesgoed. Volg deze handleiding zorgvuldig op om een veilig gebruik en optimale prestaties te garanderen.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Gebruik het product alleen voor het beoogde doel, zoals aangegeven in deze handleiding.
- Zorg ervoor dat het product op een vlakke en stabiele ondergrond staat om omvallen te voorkomen.
- Houd het product uit de buurt van kinderen.
- Controleer voor elke gebruik of er geen losse of beschadigde onderdelen zijn.
- Gebruik geen scherp of ongelijk materiaal dat het product kan beschadigen.
- Lees en volg alle etiketten en instructies zorgvuldig op.

3. Productoverzicht en specificaties

- Modelnummer: BVI800-BT
- Afmetingen: 620mm x 500mm x 150mm
- Materiaal: Robuust kunststof
- Gewicht: 2,5 kg
- Kleur: Blauw

4. Setup en Installatie

1. Verwijder alle verpakkingsmaterialen en controleer het product op eventuele beschadigingen.
2. Plaats de rack op een vlakke, stevige ondergrond.
3. Zorg ervoor dat er voldoende ruimte is rondom de rack voor gebruik en onderhoud.
4. Indien nodig, assembleer de accessoires volgens de bijgeleverde instructies.
5. Zorg ervoor dat de rack stabiel staat en niet wiebelt voordat u het gaat gebruiken.

5. Bedieningsinstructies

- Plaats het bestek en serviesgoed zorgvuldig in de rack, zorg ervoor dat deze goed zijn geplaatst om te voorkomen dat ze omvallen.
- Voor het beste resultaat, schik de items in een enkele laag zonder ze op elkaar te zetten.
- Voorkom overbelasting van de rack om schade te voorkomen.

6. Schoonmaak en Onderhoud

- Reinig de rack regelmatig met een vochtige doek en milde zeep.
- Vermijd agressieve chemicaliën en schuurmiddelen die het oppervlak kunnen beschadigen.
- Controleer regelmatig op slijtage en vervang indien nodig beschadigde onderdelen.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Probleem: De rack wiebelt.
Oplossing: Controleer of de ondergrond vlak is en dat de rack correct is geplaatst.
- Probleem: Bestek of serviesgoed valt uit de rack.
Oplossing: Zorg voor een goede plaatsing en schik de items op de juiste manier.

8. Afvalverwerking

Bij het weggooien van het product, volg de lokale voorschriften voor het verwijderen van kunststof materialen. Zorg ervoor dat het product niet op stortplaatsen terechtkomt maar op een klimaatvriendelijke manier wordt gerecycled.

9. Contact

Heeft u vragen of opmerkingen? Neem contact met ons op via:

E-mail: info@gmgastro.com

Telefoon: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Estante para Cubiertos y Vajilla Modelo de Mesa BVI800 BT

1. Información General

El Estante para Cubiertos y Vajilla BVI800 BT es un equipo de cocina diseñado para facilitar el almacenamiento y lavado de utensilios. Este modelo de mesa optimiza el espacio y mejora la eficiencia operativa en entornos de cocina comerciales.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Uso Apropriado: Este producto debe utilizarse exclusivamente para el almacenamiento y lavado de cubiertos y vajilla.
- Condiciones Ambientales: Mantenga el estante en un lugar seco y fresco. Evite la exposición directa a llamas o fuentes de calor.
- Manipulación Segura: Use guantes al manipular objetos afilados o pesados. Asegúrese de que el estante esté correctamente fijado antes de cargarlo.
- Revisión Regular: Inspeccione el estante periódicamente en busca de signos de desgaste o daño. No use el estante si está dañado.
- Niños: Mantenga el estante fuera del alcance de los niños y asegúrese de que no jueguen cerca de él.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Modelo: BVI800 BT
- Dimensiones: 620 mm
- Material: Acero inoxidable de alta calidad
- Capacidad: Adecuado para una gran variedad de cubiertos y vajilla
- Peso: Ligero y duradero
- Funciones: Almacenamiento eficiente, fácil lavado y secado

4. Configuración e Instalación

1. Ubicación: Seleccione una superficie plana y estable para colocar el estante.
2. Montaje:
 - Retire el estante de la caja y asegúrese de que todas las piezas estén presentes.
 - Coloque los soportes en su lugar y asegure con los tornillos proporcionados.
3. Nivelación: Asegúrese de que el estante esté nivelado utilizando una burbuja de nivel. Ajuste las patas según sea necesario.

5. Operación

- Carga: Coloque los cubiertos y la vajilla de manera ordenada, asegurando que el peso esté distribuido uniformemente.
- Uso del Agua: Al usar el estante para lavar, no llene en exceso para evitar derrames.
- Precaución: No colapse o fuerce la carga más allá de su capacidad.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpieza Diaria: Limpie el estante con un paño húmedo y jabón suave.
- Desinfección: Use un desinfectante adecuado para equipos de cocina después de cada uso.
- Mantenimiento Preventivo: Verifique las uniones y tornillos regularmente para asegurarse de que estén ajustados.

7. Solución de Problemas

- Deslizamiento del Estante: Asegúrese de que las patas estén correctamente ajustadas.
- Dañado: Si el estante muestra signos de daño, póngase en contacto con el servicio al cliente para preguntar sobre soluciones.

8. Eliminación

Este producto debe ser desechado de acuerdo con las regulaciones locales de reciclaje. No arroje en vertederos no autorizados.

9. Contacto

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

Guardé este manual para futuras referencias.

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel du produit pour le Rack à Couverts et Vaisselle 620mm - Modèle BVI800-BT

1. Informations Générales

Le rack à couverts et vaisselle GGM Gastro 620mm, modèle BVI800-BT, est conçu pour optimiser le rangement et le nettoyage de vos ustensiles de cuisine. Ce produit robuste et fonctionnel est idéal pour une utilisation commerciale et domestique.

2. Informations de Sécurité

- Utilisation appropriée : Ne pas utiliser le produit pour des fins autres que celles pour lesquelles il a été conçu.
- Manipulation : Évitez de toucher les bords tranchants des couverts. Utilisez des gants de protection lors de la manipulation de pièces cassées ou endommagées.
- Température : Ne pas exposer à des températures dépassant les limites spécifiées dans la section des spécifications techniques.
- Emballage : Gardez tous les matériaux d'emballage hors de portée des enfants.
- Maintenance : Effectuez des contrôles réguliers pour vous assurer que le produit est en bon état et fonctionnel. Ne pas utiliser un produit endommagé.

3. Présentation du Produit et Spécifications

Spécifications Techniques :

- Dimensions : 620mm (L) x 500mm (P) x 250mm (H)
- Matériaux : Plastique durable résistant aux chocs
- Capacité : Conçu pour un maximum de 40 couverts
- Couleur : Bleu

4. Installation et Mise en Place

1. Emplacement : Choisissez un emplacement stable et propre pour installer le rack.
2. Assemblage :
 - Retirez le rack de son emballage.
 - Assemblez les parties du rack si nécessaire, en suivant les instructions incluses.
3. Positionnement : Placez le rack sur une surface plane, assurez-vous qu'il est stable.
4. Chargement : Disposez les couverts et la vaisselle selon les recommandations pour éviter le déséquilibre.

5. Fonctionnement

- Chargement des Ustensiles : Disposez les couverts avec les poignées vers le bas pour un nettoyage efficace. Assurez-vous de ne pas surcharger le rack.
- Nettoyage : Placez le rack dans le lave-vaisselle ou nettoyez-le manuellement à l'eau chaude et au détergent doux.

6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Régulier : Nettoyez avec de l'eau savonneuse après chaque utilisation.
- Vérification des dommages : Inspectez régulièrement pour détecter les fissures ou les dommages.
- Désinfection : Utilisez un désinfectant sûr pour les aliments de temps en temps.

7. Dépannage

- Problème : Le rack est instable
Solution : Vérifiez que la surface est plane et que le rack est correctement assemblé.
- Problème : Difficulté à charger les couverts
Solution : Ne pas surcharger le rack et suivre les recommandations de charge.

8. Élimination

Ne jetez pas ce produit avec les ordures ménagères. Conformez-vous aux règlements locaux pour le recyclage des plastiques.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez nous contacter :

- Email : info@gmgastro.com
- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

IT ITALIANO

Manuale di Prodotto per il Portaposate e Portaoggetti da Tavolo BVI800-BT

1. Informazioni Generali

Grazie per aver scelto il nostro Portaposate e Portaoggetti da Tavolo BVI800-BT. Questo prodotto è progettato per ottimizzare lo spazio e mantenere l'ordine nella tua cucina o area di servizio. Si consiglia di leggere attentamente questo manuale prima dell'uso.

2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Utilizzare sempre il prodotto su una superficie piana e stabile.
- Non esporre il prodotto a fonti di calore diretto o a umidità eccessiva.
- Tenere fuori dalla portata dei bambini.
- Non utilizzare il prodotto in caso di danneggiamenti visibili.
- In caso di malfunzionamenti, contattare il servizio assistenza.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

Il Portaposate e Portaoggetti da Tavolo BVI800-BT è realizzato in materiale di alta qualità per garantire durata e robustezza.

Dati Tecnici:

- Dimensioni: 620mm
- Capacità: Ottimale per posate e stoviglie di dimensioni standard
- Materiale: Plastica resistente agli urti e facile da pulire
- Design: Compact e funzionale

4. Impostazione e Installazione

1. Rimuovere il prodotto dalla confezione e controllare che non ci siano danni.
2. Posizionare il portaposate su una superficie piana e stabile.
3. Assicurati che il supporto sia completamente stabile prima di posizionare le tue stoviglie sul portaoggetti.
4. Fissare eventuali parti mobili secondo le istruzioni fornite nella confezione (se necessario).

5. Funzionamento

- Carica il portaposate e il portaoggetti con posate e stoviglie pulite.
- Assicurati che gli oggetti siano ben distribuiti per evitare instabilità.
- Evita di sovraccaricare il prodotto oltre la sua capacità raccomandata.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire il prodotto con un morbido panno umido e un detergente neutro.
- Non utilizzare agenti abrasivi o pagliette metalliche per evitare graffi.
- Asciugare con un panno asciutto per prevenire macchie d'acqua.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Se il portaposate presenta instabilità, assicurati che sia posizionato su una superficie piana e che non sia sovraccarico.
- In caso di rottura, verifica se ci sono parti di ricambio disponibili.
- Per ulteriori problemi, contattare l'assistenza clienti.

8. Smaltimento

Conformarsi alle direttive locali per lo smaltimento di prodotti in plastica. Non gettare il prodotto negli inceneritori domestici. Accertarsi che il prodotto sia smaltito in modo sicuro e appropriato.

9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni o assistenza, contattaci:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania

Grazie per aver scelto il nostro prodotto BVI800-BT. Segui queste istruzioni per garantire il miglior utilizzo e lunga durata del tuo prodotto.